CVA 7405

Form14

Rule 1.29/1.54 The Insolvency Act 1986 R 1 29 I
| | | ]

Notice to Registrar of
Companies of Completion or R 1 54
Termination of Voluntary s B

Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule
1.54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

| 05871587 |
Name of Company
{a) Insert full name of Cardiff Estate Co {Number 2) Limited
{b) Insert full name and We Paul Stanley Jason Dean Greenhaigh
Address 008123 009271
340 Deansgate 340 Deansgate
Manchester Manchester
M3 4LY M3 4LY
(¢) Insert date the supervisors of a voluntary arrangement which tock effect on {¢) 9 June 2014,

enclose a copy of our notice to the creditors and members of the above-named
company that the voluntary arrangement has been completed (d), together with a report
of our recempts and payments

(d) Delete as applicable

Signed Date 19 November 2014

Presenter’'s reference, name and
address (If any)

Liguidat
CA373CVA
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
340 Deansgate

For Offirial 11~

Manchester
M3 4LY 0811212014 #158
COMPANIES HOUSE
-ASLGLMMB®
A36 26/11/2014 #273

COMPANIES HOUSE




CVA 7402

MANCHESTER COUNTY COURT
No 2625 of 2014

Paul Stanley and Jason Dean Greenhalgh appointed joint
supervisors on 9 June 2014

Cardiff Estate Co (Number 2) Limited (Company
Voluntary Arrangement)

Joint Supervisors’ Final Report to Creditors on
completion of the voluntary amrangement on 19
November 2014 pursuant to Rule 1.29(2) of
The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 09 June 2014 to 19 November 2014

Contents

Introduction
Receipts and Payments

Summary and Conclusion

[ 0 I R

Appendices
1 Joint supervisors’ account of receipts and payments

2 Joint supervisors’ time costs and expenses




1. INTRODUCTION

Rule 1 29(2} of The Insolvency Rules 1986 requires that on final completion or terminaton of the CVA

the joint supervisors send a report to creditors summansing all receipts and payments made by them in

pursuance of the Arrangement We hereby present our report to creditors which should be read in

conunction with the CVA proposal of the drrectors approved at the meeting of creditors on 9 June

2014

The pnncipal terms of the CVA were

* The Company wil make a lump sum contrbution to the Supervisors within 1 month of ther
appointment The lump sump contrbution shall be made up of the remamning funds avaiable in the
Company’s bank accounts

= The directors do not have any clams in the Arrangement

* Aviva agreed not to make a clam In the Arrangement

» The Proposal consttuted a composition in satisfaction of the Company's debts and approval of it
resulfed n creditors accepting the dividend paid to them i full and final settiement of ther clams
agamnst the Company

This final report should be read in conjuncton with that of Cardiff Estate Co (Number 1) Limited As

creditors were aware, the Arrangements were interfocking The affarrs of the 2 companies were so

mtertwined that for the purposes of the Arrangements, all credtors were treated as joint and several
and receved the same dividend as part of these Arrangemenits

2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Attached as Appendpc 115 our abstract of receipts and payments for the entire period of the CVA
Receipts
Cash at bank

Cash at bank of £128,606 39 was held by the Company, to be pad into the Arrangement for the benefit
of the company's creditors | can confirm that these funds were receved following my appointment

The proposal stated that £129,044 was to be pad to the supervisors, however bank charges were
incurred between the date of the proposals and the date of the meeting of creditors, therefore the lump
sum contrbution was slightly less than anticipated

Bank interest

Bank interest of £50 86 was eamed in the penod

Payments

Court Fee

A court fee of £100 was paid, in relation to fiing the arrangement documents at Court for both
Companies




Nominees’ Fee
A Nominees’ fee of £10,000 was paid, combined between both Companies

Supervisors Fee and Expenses

The Supervisors’ remuneration 1s based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly
spent n the course of the CVA and was approved at the meeting of creditors to consder the CVA
proposal held on 9 June 2014

We are also authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm
(defined as category 2 disbursements n Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our
fim’s policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the pumose of
administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Total remuneration drawn to 19 November 2014 In accordance with the above approval amounts to
£5,000 Total tme spent to 18 November 2014 on this assignment amounts to 75 80 hours at an
average composite rate of £223 52 per hour resulting in total tme costs to 19 November 2014 of
£16,965 50 The following further information as regards tme costs and expenses s set out at
Appendix 2

0 Begbees Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
0 Begbes Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates
0 Table of time spent and charge-out value

Supervisors’ expenses of £297 00 were incurred, combined between both Companes

A copy of Voluntary Arrangements - A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fess (E&W)' which
provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on how to approve and monttor a Supervisor's remuneration and
on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained cnline at www begbies-traynor com/credtorsguides
Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to
send you a copy

Distribution to Unsecured Credtors

After the administration costs of the Amrangements had been deducted, a total of £113,260 25 was
distributed to unsecured creditors

Details of how the dvidend to credtors was calculated were provided i the Joint Supervisors’ letter of
12 November 2014

3. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

All assets included in the CVA have been realised

A dwvidend of 57 58 pence in the pound has been paid to unsecured creditors A total of £113,250 25
was distnbuted te unsecured credtors

No funds were set aside by vitue of Section176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescnbed part)



A copy of this report and notice of completion of the voluntary arangement have been filed with the
court and the registrar of companies pursuant to Rule 1 29 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

W\
Paul Stanley m
Jomnt Supervisor

Dated 19 November 2014




APPENDIX 1

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS

AND PAYMENTS
Period 09/06/2014 to 19/11/2014

SofAf

ASSET REALISATIONS
129,044 00 Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Court Fee

Nominees Fees
Supervisors Fees
Supervisors Expenses

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{(9.350,000 00} Awviva Commercial Finance Limited

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(111,303 87) Trade Creditors
(81,400 51) HMRC (VAT)

DISTRIBUTIONS
(1 00) Ordinary Shareholders

(9,413,661 18)

128,606 39

50 86

100 00
10,000 G0
5,000 00

297 00

NIL

66,389 78

46,870 47

NIL

(128,657 25}

(15,397 0D)

NIL

(113,260 25)

NIL

NIL




000 3 91BP 0} Umplp 5334 |B1OL
&6 £z 00 GLL 00 5€1 00SLH 00 0LE 00 s6¢ 3 @1e1 Aunoy abeisay
05 696 9l Q0 Z¢L 05 9481 0D SDA'S 00 Z88'9 00 04E°2 3 opedB Jyms Aq 1500 DW} [230),
66 kA 6l 9z zzz 09 apetB jeIs Aq sinoy (2301

uonedni

xe]

EEIT)
sBunasp| ssenewleayXd

22RILWOD SJONRAID

L0 beE 05 290'9 08 52 ot 6¢L ook ol LI ViTe]
painoag SI0URPMD
BulpeJ | Buipesl

s19s58 AJed pay /et J0 Uoauaiay
00 GEL 05 ¥6 0L O L0 $8|B5 19SSE puB Ssauisng Aledosd sjosse
uons3e9 1q8ql  jo venesyedy
suoneBnsasul pue YGda] suoieBpsesu

sleye jo juawels pue Suiiedas Aoinielg

St vl 00 856'Z cgel i 038 gy BuIjURE pUE LONEASIUIRIPY
Bupuue|g pue
vl gz 05058 / 0§ GE ZeZl Lot 94 0§ furuue|d oseD pue aunUioddy| uoFRIISIVIKPY

v JOME:

Ajinoy sBeiany Jisoo Wil SINOH (=0 Voddng uIpy Jue Uupy wilpy 1ug | LBUY 188y BN SBupg g Jopang Jauped apein JBIg

.v GN\ / bi o._. _w_.am\ma\me Eo._m

Ao T

e e T

.ac:mn_ m: ,r Em m_mzm_.& %00 ms__ ] .

R S LA o ¢

<>O mmm(ﬁer - EmEmm:mt{ Em“c:_e (AuBduion .mH_E_ m,m_E 0 &mﬁw .:_u 5 - 6




CVA 7401

MANCHESTER COUNTY COURT
No. 2625 of 2014

IN THE MATTER OF
CARDIFF ESTATE CO (NUMBER 2) LIMITED
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

Notice to Creditors Pursuant to Ruie 1 29(1) of The Insolvency Rules 1986

I hereby confirm that the above Company Voluntary Arrangement has been fully implemented
as of 19 November 2014

Paul Stanl¢e
Joint Supervisor




